UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



# MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

# **MZUMBE UNIVERSITY**



### DIRECTORATE OF RESEARCH, PUBLICATIONS AND POSTGRADUATE STUDIES

E-Mail: drps@mzumbe.ac.tz Tel: +255 (0)23 2931220/1/2 Fax: +255 (0)23 2931213 Website: www.mzumbe.ac.tz OR http://drps.mzumbe.ac.tz

P.O. Box 63 Mzumbe TANZANIA

#### FEE STRUCTURE FOR 2025/2026 ACADEMIC YEAR APPLICABLE TO

#### MSc – INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND SYSTEMS (MSc. ITS) AND MSc. APPLIED STATISTICS (MSc. AS)

#### PROGRAMME FEES PAYABLE TO THE UNIVERSITY (NATIONALS)

Item Description	Amount in Tshs
Fee per programme (registration, examination, and library services) for residents	6,500,000.00
Medical Fee (as per NHIF guidelines on health bundles)	N/A
TCU Quality Assurance Fee (year 1 - during coursework)	20,000.00
TCU Quality Assurance Fee (year 2 - during research)	20,000.00
Student Union Subscription Fee (year 1 - during coursework)	10,000.00
Student Union Subscription Fee (year 2 - during research)	10,000.00
Student Identity Card	10,000.00
Total	6,570,000.00

#### ANNUAL FEES PAYABLE TO THE UNIVERSITY (NON-NATIONALS)

Item Description	US\$
Fee per programme (registration, tuition, examination, and library services) for non-residents	9,480
Campus Accommodation (USD 5 per room per day)	1190
Medical Fee (as per NHIF guidelines on health bundles)	N/A
TCU Quality Assurance Fee (year 1 - during coursework)	15
TCU Quality Assurance Fee (year 2 - during research)	15
Student Union Subscription Fee (year 1 - during coursework)	10
Student Union Subscription Fee (year 2 - during research)	10
Student Identity Card	10
Total	10,730

Note:

- For MSc. ITS tuition fee may be payable in three equal installments, each at the beginning of a semester.
- For MSc. AS tuition fee may be payable in two equal installments, each at the beginning of a semester.

• Fee should be paid to University by following payment procedures in the Mzumbe University Academic Records Management System (MU-ARMS) <u>https://arms.mzumbe.ac.tz/user-accounts/login/</u>

# INDICATIVE INFORMATION ON STUDENT DIRECT COSTS (NOT PAYABLE TO THE UNIVERSITY BUT TO STUDENTS)

The following information may be useful in estimating costs that are payable directly to the student. The costs are only indicative of the market rates. Hence, it is upon students and their sponsors to reach an agreeable living cost for them to pursue their programmes from any of the campuses in the University, comfortably. For example, students pursuing their programmes from their homes might not need money for accommodation.

- MSc in Information Technology and Systems is a TWO YEARS programme that requires students to complete FOUR semesters of SEVENTEEN weeks each. It requires candidates to successfully complete a total of 180 credit points: one hundred and forty (140) credit points for completing COURSE WORK during semesters 1-3 and forty (40) credit points for implementing the FIELD PROJECT REPORT during semester 4. In semesters 1-3, the student will have to complete FIFTEEN courses i.e. FIVE courses in each semester and a FIELD PROJECT REPORT in the 4<sup>th</sup> semester during which they will stay off campus.
- MSc. Applied Statistics is a ONE AND HALF YEARS programme that requires students to complete THREE Semesters of SEVENTEEN weeks each. It requires candidates to successfully complete COURSE WORK during semesters 1-2 and FIELD PROJECT REPORT during semester 3. In semesters 1-2, the student will have to complete a total of TEN courses i.e. FIVE courses in each semester and a FIELD PROJECT REPORT in the 3<sup>rd</sup> semester during which they will stay off campus.
- Accommodation is Tshs. 178,500/= per annum for a few who will be able to secure rooms in hotels on campus and between Tshs. 5,000/= and Tshs. 20,000/= per day for those staying offcampus in private accommodation. Private accommodation can be secured through www.munyuestate.com
- Food is estimated at Tshs. 10,000/= Tshs. 15,000/= per day
- Books and Stationeries Tshs. 1,000,000/= per year.
- Students will need to pay a caution money of Tshs. 50,000/=, which is non-refundable.
- Cost for field project report should be determined by individual sponsors or guardians though it is approximated between Tshs. 5,000,000/= and Tshs. 10,000,000/= (or even higher), depending on the type of research and where it is conducted.
- The University reserves the right to change fees at any time without notice.
- Fees once paid are not refundable unless under special circumstances only.

## (Exchange rate is estimated at prevailing market rates)

#### NSaga.

#### Dr. Nsubili Isaga. DIRECTOR – DRPS JANUARY, 2025